504817508 03/13/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4864243

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY ALAN PALMER	01/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AQUA LILY PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	9985 RAVENNA ROAD
City:	CHARDON
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9771133

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (626)577-8800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6267959900

Email: pto@lrrc.com,sharter@lrrc.com

Correspondent Name: LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

Address Line 1: PO BOX 29001

Address Line 4: GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	302269-00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHEILA R. HARTER
SIGNATURE:	/Sheila R. Harter/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=ALPAssignment#page1.tif source=ALPAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504817508 REEL: 045191 FRAME: 0733

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Jeffrey Alan Palmer, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Aqua Lily Products, LLC, ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents listed below, any patents, registrations, or certificates of invention issuing on any patent applications listed below, the inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing, any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Lights"):

U.S. Pat. No.	Title////////////////////////////////////
9,771,133	TEAK RESISTANT WATER MAT

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that: to the best of Assignor's knowledge (i) Jeffrey Alan Palmer is the sole owner, assignce and holder of record title to the Patent Rights identified above, (ii) it has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for all patent applications and patents identified above as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction, and (iii) it has full power and authority to make the present assignment.

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 045191 FRAME: 0734

[Cedar Regions IA]
IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed in [Linn Campyon 61-28-18]

ASSIGNOR

(Signature MUST be notarized)

KATHY JO HOLMES

PATENT REEL: 045191 FRAME: 0735

RECORDED: 03/13/2018